Analysis of the amount charged to net expenditure account are as follows:

 2019 2018 2017

  £ £ £

Current service cost (excluding administration

expense)
174,000 168,000 136,000

Administration expense 2,000 2,000 2,000

Past service (gain)/cost - - -

Interest on pension scheme liabilities 19,000 18,000 15,000

Total operating charge 195,000 188,000 153,000

The total current service cost of £176,000 (2017: £170,000) is included within staff costs. The total contributions

expected to be made to the scheme by NIFHA in the year to 31 March 2019 are £98,000.

Actuarial gains and losses

The cumulative amount of actuarial losses recognised in the statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity is

£173,000.

Sensitivity analysis

IAS19R requires the disclosure of the sensitivity of the results to the methods and assumptions used.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below.

On materiality grounds the sensitivity of unfunded benefits has not been included.

Changes in assumptions at year ended 31 March 2018

Approximate

% increase to

 employer

liability

Approximate

monetary

amount

 (£’000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 1.7% 90

1 year decrease in member life expectancy 3.2% 172

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0.5% 26

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 1.2% 65

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2019

44

15. Pension liabilities (continued)

Amounts for current and previous four years:

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £ £

Fair value of scheme assets 4,680,000 4,361,000 4,147,000 3,477,000 3,367,000

Present value of defined benefit

obligation
(5,400,000) (5,128,000) (4,910,000) (3,955,000) (3,951,000)

Deficit (720,000) (767,000) (763,000) (478,000) (584,000)

Experience gains/(losses) on assets 202,000 109,000 553,000  (12,000) 261,000

Experience gains/ (losses) on liabilities (53,000) (13,000) (773,000) 172,000 (323,000)

16. Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax

assets and current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

 2019 2018 2017

  £ £ £

  Restated Restated

Deferred income tax assets to be recovered after more than

12 months
(136,800) (145,730) (152,600)

Deferred income tax assets to be recovered within 12

months
(164,339) (164,339) (172,988)

  (301,139) (310,069) (325,588)

Deferred income tax liabilities to be recovered after more

than 12 months
5,407,819 5,510,216 5,678,110

Deferred income tax liabilities to be recovered within 12

months
164,339 164,339 172,988

  5,572,158 5,674,555 5,851,098

Deferred income tax liabilities - net 5,271,019 5,364,486 5,525,510

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2019

45

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

16. Deferred income tax (continued)

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

 £

At 31 March 2017 2,587,764

Prior period adjustment – change in accounting policy 2,937,746

At 1 April 2017 5,525,510

Credited to the net expenditure account (523,886)

Charged directly to the statement of other comprehensive income 362,862

At 31 March 2018 5,364,486

Credited to the net expenditure account (322,151)

Charged directly to the statement of other comprehensive income 228,684

At 31 March 2019 5,271,019

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

Valuation of

property,

plant &

equipment

Tax losses

Pension

provision

Total

 £ £ £   £

At 31 March 2017 2,913,352 (172,988) (152,600) 2,587,764

Prior period adjustment – change in

accounting policy
2,937,746 - - 2,937,746

At 1 April 2017 5,851,098 (172,988) (152,600) 5,525,510

(Credited)/charged to the net expenditure

account
(521,165) 8,649 (11,370) (523,886)

(Credited)/charged directly to the

statement of other comprehensive income
344,622  18,240 362,862

At 31 March 2018 5,674,555 (164,339) (145,730) 5,364,486

(Credited)/charged to the net expenditure

account
(302,771) - (19,380) (322,151)

(Credited)/charged directly to the

statement of other comprehensive income
200,374  28,310 228,684

At 31 March 2019 5,572,158 (164,339) (136,800) 5,271,019

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2019

46

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

17. Government grants

 2019 2018

  £ £

DAERA capital grant  82,496 59,332

EMFF capital grant 247,488 177,997

Building Sustainable Prosperity/EMFF revenue grant 41,167 44,852

Total government grants 371,151 282,181

18. Borrowing powers

The DAERA has confirmed that under Article 26(2) of the Northern Ireland Fishery Harbour Authority Order

(Northern Ireland) 1973, the Authority’s conditional borrowing limit to 31 December 2020 is £1,000,000.

19.   Operating lease commitments

The Authority leases various tangible assets under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

 Land and buildings Plant and equipment

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 £ £ £ £

No later than one year 11,500 11,500 8,612 8,612

Later than one year and no later than five years 46,000 46,000 28,840 34,072

Later than five years 76,667 88,167 - 3,380

 134,167 145,667 37,452 46,064

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2019

47

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

20. Contingent liabilities

Capital grant contingent liability

The NIFHA has a contingent liability to repay grants received, if certain conditions are not fulfilled.

Post-employment benefit contingent liability

The McCloud judgement

In December 2018 the Court of Appeal ruled against the Government in the 'McCloud/Sargeant' judgement which

found that the transitional protection arrangements put in place when the firefighters' and judges' pension